1972—Pub. L. 92-226, 406(3), substituted "Foundation" for "Institute" wherever appearing in subsecs. (b) to (g), (i), (j) to (r), and (t).

Subsec. (a). Pub. L. 92-226, §406(2), substituted "Inter-American Foundation" and "Foundation" for "Inter-American Social Development Institute" and "Institute".

Subsec. (e)(4). Pub. L. 92-226, §406(4), inserted ", including expenses for representation (not to exceed \$10,000 in any fiscal year),".

Subsec. (1). Pub. L. 92-226, §406(5), designated existing provisions as par. (1), substituted "Foundation" for "Institute" and "President" for "Executive Director" in two places, and added par. (2).

EFFECTIVE DATE OF 1986 AMENDMENT

Pub. L. 99-529, title IV, §403(b), Oct. 24, 1986, 100 Stat. 3019, provided that: "The amendments made by subsection (a) [amending this section] shall take effect 120 days after the date of enactment of this Act [Oct. 24, 1986]."

Effective Date of 1985 Amendment

Amendment by Pub. L. 99-83 effective Oct. 1, 1985, see section 1301 of Pub. L. 99-83, set out as a note under section 2151-1 of this title.

SHORT TITLE

Pub. L. 91-175, pt. IV, Dec. 30, 1969, 83 Stat. 821, as amended by Pub. L. 92-226, pt. IV, §406(1), Feb. 7, 1972, 86 Stat. 34, which enacted this section, designated as the "Inter-American Foundation Act".

Abolition of Inter-American Foundation

Pub. L. 106-113, div. B, §1000(a)(2) [title V, §586], Nov. 29, 1999, 113 Stat. 1535, 1501A–117, as amended by Pub. L. 106-429, §101(a) [title V, §591], Nov. 6, 2000, 114 Stat. 1900, 1900A-59, authorized the President, during fiscal years 2000 and 2001, to abolish the Inter-American Foundation, provided for the termination and transfer of functions of the Foundation, disposition of funds, and responsibilities and authorities of the Director of the Office of Management and Budget to take actions necessary to wind-up the affairs of the Foundation, required the Director to certify to Congress the discharge of the Director's responsibilities, directed the repeal of sections 290f and 2182a(d) of this title and the amendment of section 290h of this title and section 36 of Pub. L. 93-189 (22 U.S.C. 1942 note), effective on the date of transmittal to Congress of the Director's certification, and provided that section 1000(a)(2) [title V, §586] of Pub. L. 106-113 would only be effective upon the effective date of the abolition of the Foundation. The President did not exercise his authority to abolish the Inter-American Foundation during fiscal years 2000 and 2001.

TRANSITION RULE FOR BOARD APPOINTMENTS

Pub. L. 102-138, title I, §173(b)(2), Oct. 28, 1991, 105 Stat. 680, provided that: "The requirements established by the amendment made by paragraph (1) [amending this section] do not affect appointments made to the Board of the Inter-American Foundation before the date of enactment of this Act [Oct. 28, 1991]."

SUBCHAPTER XXII—AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT FUND

§ 290g. African Development Fund; United States participation

The President is hereby authorized to accept participation for the United States in the African Development Fund (hereinafter referred to as the "Fund") provided for by the agreement establishing the Fund (hereinafter referred to as the "agreement") deposited in the Archives of the United Nations.

(Pub. L. 94-302, title II, §202, May 31, 1976, 90 Stat. 593.)

SHORT TITLE

Pub. L. 94-302, title II, §201, May 31, 1976, 90 Stat. 593, provided that: "This title [enacting this subchapter] may be cited as the 'African Development Fund Act'."

§ 290g–1. Appointment of Governor and Alternate Governor; rank, duties, and compensation

(a) The President shall appoint a Governor, and an Alternate Governor, of the Fund—

(1) by and with the advice and consent of the Senate; or

(2) from among individuals serving as officials required by law to be appointed by and with the advice and consent of the Senate.

(b) The Governor, or in his absence the Alternate Governor, on the instructions of the President, shall cast the votes of the United States for the Director to represent the United States in the Fund. The Director representing the United States and his Alternate, if they are citizens of the United States, may, in the discretion of the President, receive such compensation, allowances, and other benefits not exceeding those authorized for a chief of mission under the Foreign Service Act of 1980 [22 U.S.C. 3901 et seq.].

(Pub. L. 94-302, title II, §203, May 31, 1976, 90 Stat. 593; Pub. L. 96-465, title II, §2206(a)(5), Oct. 17, 1980, 94 Stat. 2161; Pub. L. 112-166, §2(bb), Aug. 10, 2012, 126 Stat. 1290.)

References in Text

The Foreign Service Act of 1980, referred to in subsec. (b), is Pub. L. 96-465, Oct. 17, 1980, 94 Stat. 2071, as amended, which is classified principally to chapter 52 (\S 3901 et seq.) of this title. For complete classification of this Act to the Code, see Short Title note set out under section 3901 of this title and Tables.

AMENDMENTS

2012—Subsec. (a). Pub. L. 112–166 amended subsec. (a) generally. Prior to amendment, subsec. (a) read as follows: "The President, by and with the advice and consent of the Senate, shall appoint a Governor, and an Alternate Governor, of the Fund."

1980—Subsec. (b). Pub. L. 96-465 substituted "a chief of mission under the Foreign Service Act of 1980" for "a Chief of Mission, class 2, within the meaning of the Foreign Service Act of 1946, as amended".

EFFECTIVE DATE OF 2012 AMENDMENT

Amendment by Pub. L. 112-166 effective 60 days after Aug. 10, 2012, and applicable to appointments made on and after that effective date, including any nomination pending in the Senate on that date, see section 6(a) of Pub. L. 112-166, set out as a note under section 113 of Title 6, Domestic Security.

EFFECTIVE DATE OF 1980 AMENDMENT

Amendment by Pub. L. 96-465 effective Feb. 15, 1981, except as otherwise provided, see section 2403 of Pub. L. 96-465, set out as an Effective Date note under section 3901 of this title.

§ 290g–2. Law governing reports to the President and the Congress

The provisions of section 286b of this title, shall apply with respect to the Fund to the same extent as with respect to the International Bank for Reconstruction and Development and the International Monetary Fund.

(Pub. L. 94-302, title II, §204, May 31, 1976, 90 Stat. 594; Pub. L. 101-240, title V, §541(e)(6), Dec. 19, 1989, 103 Stat. 2519.)